
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors B Watson (Chair), Sue Galloway (Vice-

Chair), Horton, Galvin, Reid, Gillies, Gunnell, Jamieson-
Ball and Sunderland 
 

Date: Tuesday, 28 August 2007 
 

Time: 12.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Site visits for this meeting will commence at 11.00 am on 
Friday 24th August 2007 at Memorial Gardens. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the working day before the meeting. Members 
of the public can speak on specific planning applications or on 
other agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

 



 

3. Plans List   
 

Members will consider a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
planning applications with an outline the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and the views and advice of consultees and 
officers. 
 

a) 40 Beckfield Lane (07/01599/FUL)  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

Single storey pitched roof rear extension [Acomb Ward] 
 

b) Edward VII Public House (07/01625/FUL)  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

Erection of timber pergola to the rear and external alterations to the 
rear elevation of the existing building including relocated air 
conditioning unit (resubmission). [Micklegate Ward] 
 

c) 2 St Aubyn's Place (07/01641/FUL)  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

Temporary change of use to Day Nursery (D1 Use) for a period of 2 
years. [Micklegate Ward] 
 

d) 42 Monkgate (07/01566/FUL)  (Pages 27 - 36) 
 

Change of use of offices to 5 residential units and erection of 4 flats 
with car parking after demolition of the existing office building. 
[Guildhall Ward] 
 

e) 42 Monkgate (07/01564/LBC)  (Pages 37 - 44) 
 

Alterations and extensions after demolition of existing single storey 
rear extension. [Guildhall Ward] 
 

f) 32 Lord Mayor's Walk (07/01626/FUL)  (Pages 45 - 54) 
 

Change of use from office and flat to 12 bedroom student house 
including new rooflights to front and rear [Guildhall Ward] 
 

g) 32 Lord Mayor's Walk (07/01627/LBC)  (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

Internal and external alterations including new rooflights to front 
and rear in connection with proposed use as a 12 bedroom student 
house. [Guildhall Ward] 
 
 
 



 

4. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Name: Tracy Wallis 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone (01904) 552062 

• Email – tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST AND CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

 

 Friday 24th August 2007 
 

The bus for Members of the Sub-Committee will depart from 
Memorial Gardens at  11am 

 
TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

11:10 St. Aubyn’s Place c 

11.40 Edward VII – Nunnery Lane b 

12.10 32 Lord Mayor’s Walk 
Work has already started on site member’s are advised to wear safety gear 
– hard hats, boots, etc.. 

f & g 

12.40 42 Monkgate d & e 

   

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda 
[...]
iving conditions of nearby 
neighbours or the appearance of the dwelling in the street. 
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
2  VISQ1  Matching materials  
 
3  PLANS1  Approved plans  
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
  
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the impact on the residential amenity of neighbours or the 
impact upon the streetscene.  As such the proposal complies with Policies H7 and 
GP1 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Carolyn Howarth Development Control Assistant 
Tel No: 01904 551344 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



2

2a

14

BM 24.83m

3
9

KNAPTON LANE

29

N
u

rs
e

r y

25.3m

19

7
3

1

2
4
a

2
4

3
0

4
3

24.7mB
E

C
K

F
IE

L
D

L
A

N
E

1
0

1

MELANDER CLOSE

4
8

4
6

3
4

5
5

6
5

24.1m

34

13

Coal Yard 23.8m

7
5

6
2

2
9

3
1

3
3

3
5

1
13

1
2

2

C
AR

N
O

U
STIE

CLOSE

6

3
2

11 12

SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET

Project

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY

City of York Council  LA 1000 20818

Telephone: 01904 551550

1:1250 16/8/2007

40 BECKFIELD LANE - 07/01599/FUL

PSL

N

S

EW

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01625/FUL  Item No: b 
Page 1 of 5 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West/Centre Area Ward: Micklegate 
Date: 28 August 2007 Parish: Micklegate Planning Panel 
 
 
 
Reference: 07/01625/FUL 
Application at: Edward VII 105 - 109 Nunnery Lane York YO23 1AH  

[...]

3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
Internal 
 
3.1 Highway Network Management  (HNM) - Object to the application.  Consider that 
spaces may not be available at the hotel when it is fully occupied, especially during 
race meetings and similar events.  Experience shows that parents will not park in the 
hotel car park and walk to the nursery if they can park immediately outside the 
nursery. This type of short term parking can be indiscriminate causing congestion 
and obstruction to other highway users.  HNM advise that in the absence of 
adequate onsite car parking the proposed development would be likely to result in 
vehicles parking on the adjacent public highway thereby increasing congestion and 
creating a situation detrimental to the free flow of traffic and the safety of highway 
users. 
 
External 
 
3.2 Planning Panel - No response to date. 
 
3.3 The application was publicised by site notice and letters of neighbour notification.  
The deadline for comments is 28.8.07 (21 days from date of site notice).  To date 9 
objections have been received.  The objections are on the following grounds - 
 
Highways / traffic problems - 
 
Road safety issues - parking on St Aubyn's Place or Tadcaster Road, blocking 
residents driveways.  
 
There are already problems with people parking in St Aubyn's Place and walking into 
work as it is not currently a res-park area.  
 
There is inadequate parking at the Elmbank Hotel, customers park in St Aubyn's 
Place.  This has occurred in the past, for example, when conferences have been 
held at the hotel and when coaches take up space in the car park.   
 
The Mount and Driffield Terrace are already busy traffic routes, particularly in the 
morning because of children being dropped off at the Mount School and commuters 
using Driffield Terrace as a 'rat run' to Holgate Road, to avoid traffic on The Mount.  
Persons travelling to the proposed nursery would add to traffic problems.  
 
Enhanced traffic movements on St Aubyn's Place would occur as a consequence of 
the development, this would harm residents amenity and may prevent emergency 
vehicles getting through. 
 

Page 20



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01641/FUL  Item No: c 
Page 3 of 5 

People would not realistically park at the hotel and walk round when they could park 
outside the premises to drop children off. 
 
Other grounds for objection -  
 
Noise from children, for example playing in the garden would harm residents 
amenity.  
 
Premises unsuitable for use - no fencing to keep the children in and inadequate 
space for facilities. 
 
Unkempt appearance of garden area is harmful to visual amenity 
 
The use would be out of character with the residential nature of the street. 
 
Loss of property value. 
 
4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 Key issues 
 
Suitability of the premises 
Residential amenity 
Highway safety 
 
4.2 Policy 
 
Policy GP1 'Design' of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft includes the 
expectation that development proposals will, inter alia; respect or enhance the local 
environment; be of a density, layout, scale, mass and design that is compatible with 
neighbouring buildings and spaces, ensure residents living nearby are not unduly 
affected by noise, disturbance overlooking, overshadowing or dominated by 
overbearing structures, use materials appropriate to the area; avoid the loss of open 
spaces or other features that contribute to the landscape; incorporate appropriate 
landscaping and retain, enhance or create urban spaces, public views, skyline, 
landmarks and other features that make a significant contribution to the character of 
the area. 
 
C7 of the Draft Local Plan states planning permission will be granted for the 
development of, or change of use to, a nursery provided a) adequate indoor and 
outdoor play space is provided, b) there would be no harm to residential amenity or 
the residential character of an area and c) where the site is well served by footpaths, 
cycleways and public transport routes
[...]
or because they can park in St Aubyn's Place which would be more appealing 
either because of security or convenience.  Residents are already concerned over 
parking in the street because it is not controlled by a res-park system, thus people 
use it as a place where they can park for free and walk into town.  Consequently 
residents are concerned street and be detrimental to highway safety.  Highway 
Network Management share the view that cars will park on the highway adjacent the 
site; this would cause congestion and impede the free flow of traffic and compromise 
the safety of highway users.  
 
Other matters 
 
4.7 Detrimental effect upon property value is not a material consideration. 
 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Officers consider that the proposed use could operate within the established 
street without appearing unduly out of character; nor would the everyday running of 
the nursery be harmful to the amenity of neighbouring residents. Residents' amenity 
could be safeguarded by attaching relevant conditions controlling operating hours, 
number of pupils and possibly a personal permission, because of the type of nursery 
proposed.  However there is concern from the Council's Highway Network 
Management section and a significant number of residents that the volume of traffic / 
parked cars associated with the proposed use would cause traffic flow problems on 

Page 22



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01641/FUL  Item No: c 
Page 5 of 5 

St Aubyn's Place, to the detriment of highway safety.  It is on such grounds that the 
application is recommended for refusal. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
 
 
 1  The Local Planning Authority considers that in the absence of adequate onsite 
car parking the proposed development would be likely to result in vehicles parking on 
the adjacent public highway thereby increasing congestion and creating a situation 
detrimental to the free flow of traffic and the safety of highway users.  As such th
[...]
g Authority. 
 
 
 7  Notwithstanding any proposed materials specified on the approved drawings 
or in the application form submitted with the application, samples of the external 
materials and finish to be used for the balconies and new entrance gates shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of the development.  The development shall be carried out using the 
approved materials. 
 
Reason:  So as to achieve a visually cohesive appearance. 
 
 8  Prior to the development commencing details of the area for cycle and bin 
storage (including elevations, materials and means of enclosure if proposed) for the 
stable block shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The building shall not be occupied until the stores have been provided 
within the site in accordance with the approved details, and these areas shall not be 
used for any other purpose unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  
 
Reason:  To ensure adequate space for cycles, waste recycling and litter collection 
in accordance with policy GP1 of the City of York Draft Local Plan. 
 
 9  Fully detailed drawings illustrating the design and materials of roads, 
footpaths and communal soft landscaped areas shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the start of construction on site and 
the development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and visual amenity 
 
10  S106OS  IN Section 106 Open Space  
 
11  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification) no development under Schedule 2, Part 2 Class 
H shall be permitted within the curtilage of the dwelling(s) hereby approved. 
 
Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of surrounding residents, and the 
visual character of the area. 
 
12  PD1  IN Rem of specific Perm Dev rights (A-H removed) 
 
13  Notwithstanding the hereby approved development no new window openings 

Page 33



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01566/FUL  Item No: d 
Page 8 of 8 

shall be formed in any external elevation or roof slope of no.’s 42 to 48 Monkgate or 
the new 'Stable Block'. 
 
Reason: In the interests of neighbours' amenity and visual appearance. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the special historic interest of the listed buildings, the 
character and appearance of the conservation area, visual and residential amenity.  
As such the proposal complies with Policy E4 of the North Yorkshire County 
Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 Adopted 1995) and Policies GP1, HE3, H3, H4, H12, 
E3 and L1c of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Jonathan Kenyon Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551323 
 

Page 34



PH

Supermarket

AGAR
STREET

M
O

NKG
ATE

12.8m

Health
Centre

PH

MONKGATE
CLOISTERS

ST
M

AURICE'S
RO

AD

14.3m

BM 14.72m

C
LO

IS
TE

R
S

W
AL

K

9.1m

30a

30b

6

9

11

12to17

18to29

7 to 12

6

3

1

2

19

18

30

31

29

29
a

36

40

42

14

11

6

1

56

62

72

84

75

65

63

611

3

4

2

59

57

55

45

39

37

1

11

21
23

18

12

2

34

26

19

18

13

9

4GARDEN
ST

El S
ub

Sta

LO
CKW

O
O

D
STREET

W
AVERLEY

STREET

G
EO

RG
E

CT

PENLEY'S
G

RO
VE

STREET

Trinity

M
ethodist C

hurch

LB

11.0m

BM
11.77m

30

1to
5

44

14.0m

14

16

19

23

The
O
ld

Fru
it

W
ar

eh
ou

se

1 
to

 4

48

31
to

35

15

18

19

46to52

1a

1
2

10

The Cloisters

Feversham
House

El Sub Sta

County House Mews

C
ou

nt
y

H
ou

se

1
to

51

SCALE

[...]
be clarified or retained (and 
noted on the plans as such) within the building.  The plans have been revised in 
response to these recommendations and further comment from conservation and 
recommended conditions are now awaited.  A verbal update will be given at 
Committee.  It appears that issues regarding staircases and the location / use of 
existing doors may be outstanding.  These elements could be conditions of consent 
if conservation officers wish to ensure their retention. 
 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The scheme is supported by officers, as it would bring listed buildings back into 
use and be used, for their original intended use.  The external alterations that would 
enhance the appearance of the buildings and their setting.  Approval is 
recommended subject to conditions regarding external appearance and internal 
features to be retained or clarified. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 

Page 39



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01564/LBC  Item No: e 
Page 4 of 6 

 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
 1  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance 
with the following plans and other submitted details:- 
 
Topographical survey 
 
07 04 01  
 
Existing plans 
 
07 04 02 C 
07 04 03 C 
07 04 04 C 
07 04 05 C 
07 04 06 
07 04 07 
 
Proposed plans 
 
07 04 10 D 
07 04 11 D 
07 04 12 D 
07 04 13 D 
07 04 14 D 
 
or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority as an amendment to the approved plans. 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
2  TIMEL2  Development start within 3 yrs (LBC/CAC)  
 
 3  A sample panel of the brickwork to be used for the rear extensions to no.'s 44 
and 46 Monkgate, the garages and the stable block building (including its bin and 
cycle stores) shall be erected on the site and shall illustrate the colour, texture and 
bonding of brickwork and the mortar treatment to be use
[...]
tted to the 
Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of work.  The record shall 
illustrate  
 
- Record photographs taken throughout the building works and presented on disk to 
the Local Planning Authority 
 
- A (English Heritage) level 2 recording of the outbuilding to no 42, carried out prior 
to demolition.  2 copies of 8"x 6" photos are required cross-referenced to a plan. 
  
Reason: In order that a historical record of the listed building is kept. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the special historic interest of the listed buildings, and the 
character and appearance of the conservation area.  As such the proposal complies 
with Policy E4 of the North Yorkshire County Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 Adopted 
1995) and Policies HE3 and HE4 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Jonathan Kenyon Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551323 
 

Page 42



PH

Supermarket

AGAR
STREET

M
O

NKG
ATE

12.8m

Health
Centre

PH

MONKGATE
CLOISTERS

ST
M

AURICE'S
RO

AD

14.3m

BM 14.72m

C
LO

IS
TE

R
S

W
AL

K

9.1m

30a

30b

6

9

11

12to17

18to29

7 to 12

6

3

1

2

19

18

30

31

29

29
a

36

40

42

14

11

6

1

56

62

72

84

75

65

63

611

3

4

2

59

57

55

45

39

37

1

11

21
23

18

12

2

34

26

19

18

13

9

4GARDEN
ST

El S
ub

Sta

LO
CKW

O
O

D
STREET

W
AVERLEY

STREET

G
EO

RG
E

CT

PENLEY'S
G

RO
VE

STREET

Trinity

M
ethodist C

hurch

LB

11.0m

BM
11.77m

30

1to
5

44

14.0m

14

16

19

23

The
O
ld

Fru
it

W
ar

eh
ou

se

1 
to

 4

48

31
to

35

15

18

19

46to52

1a

1
2

10

The Cloisters

Feversham
House

El Sub Sta

County House Mews

C
ou

nt
y

H
ou

se

1
to

51

SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copy

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 AUGUST 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS B WATSON (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY (VICE-CHAIR), HORTON, 
GALVIN, REID, GILLIES, GUNNELL, JAMIESON-
BALL AND MOORE (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS SUNDERLAND 

 
27. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting. 
 
Site Attended by Reason for Visit 
St Aubyn’s Place Councillors B Watson, 

Horton, Gunnell, Gillies 
and Galvin.  

At the request of 
Councillor B Watson. 

Edward VII Public 
House 

Councillors B Watson, 
Horton, Gunnell, Gillies 
and Galvin. 

At the recommendation 
of Officers to enable 
Members to familiarise 
themselves with the site 
and surroundings. 

42 Monkgate Councillors B Watson, 
Gunnell, and Galvin. 

At the request of 
Councillor B Watson. 

 
 
</LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION></TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION

> 
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION></HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Horton declared a personal prejudicial interest in Plans Items 3d 
& 3e (42 Monkgate) as he knew the Applicant. He left the room and took 
no part in the debate. 
 
</LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

29. FIELD_TITLE  
 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

FIELD_TITLE 



 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

FIELD_TITLE 
 
FIELD_SUMMARY 

29. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
</LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

30. FIELD_TITLE  
 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

FIELD_TITLE 
 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

FIELD_TITLE 
 
FIELD_SUMMARY 

30. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and Officers. 
 
</LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

31. FIELD_TITLE  
 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

FIELD_TITLE 
 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION> 
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION> 

FIELD_TITLE 
 
FIELD_SUMMARY 

30a 40 Beckfield Lane (07/01599/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application submitted by Miss Helen Christmas 
for a single storey pitched roof rear extension. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report. 
 



REASON: That the proposal, subject to the conditions listed in 
the report, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
the impact on the residential amenity of neighbours or 
the impact upon streetscene. As such the proposal 
complies with Policies H7 and GP1 of the City of York 
Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

30b Edward VII Public House (07/01625/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application submitted by Wolverhampton and 
Dudley Breweries Plc for the erection of a timber pergola to the rear and 
external alterations to the rear elevation of the existing building including 
the relocation of an air conditioning unit (resubmission). 
 
Officers updated that there was an error in paragraph 1.1 of the report. The 
Edward VII public house was located on the corner of Nunnery Lane and 
Spencer Street and not Victoria Street as stated. 
 
Representations, in objection, were received from a local neighbour who 
had concerns about the inevitability of an increase in noise and thus a 
possible fall in the value of his property. He was aware that the present 
landlord was considerate but felt that patrons and future landlords may not 
be. He said that his bedroom window was 2.5m away from the proposed 
smoking area and smoke would come into the house. He also felt that the 
proposed structure was inappropriate for a smoking area as it was too 
enclosed. 
 
Representations, in support, were received from the current landlord who 
raised concerns regarding his patrons standing on the street to smoke as 
this blocked the pavement. He was willing to take the roof away from the 
proposed structure and reopen a door that had been there in the past. A 
petition had also been signed by local residents supporting his application 
to site the smoking area at the rear of the premises.  
 
Members had concerns that patrons would be blocking the pavement and 
felt that it was dangerous not to address this and attempt to move them to 
the rear of the problem. They were also mindful of the neighbour’s 
concerns regarding loss of amenity. 
 
Members agreed that the pergola would not comply with the legislation 
regarding smoking shelters and therefore agreed to delegate to Officers 
the removal of the pergola and trellis part of the application. 
 
RESOLVED: That delegated authority be given to Officers to 

approve the application subject to the conditions listed 
below and the receipt of revised plans showing the 
removal of the pergola and trellis.  

 
   The development hereby permitted shall be carried out 
only in accordance with the following plans:- 
 

     Revised plan received 4.9.07 

 



or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority as amendment to the 
approved plans. 
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that 
the development is carried out only as approved by 
the Local Planning Authority 

 
REASON:  That the proposed development, as revised, with the 

removal of the pergola structure, would not cause 
undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to design, amenity and 
highway safety.  As such the proposal complies with 
Policies GP1 and GP18 of the City of York Local Plan 
Deposit Draft. 

 
 
 

30c 2 St Aubyn's Place (07/01641/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application submitted by Ms Nancy Newman for 
the temporary change of use to a Day Nursery (D1 Use) for a period of 2 
years. 
 
Officers updated that additional letters of objection had been received 
which raised concerns about the following: 
 

• Traffic 

• The time the children would arrive and leave the premises 

• Parking 

• Health & Safety 

• Noise nuisance 

• The effect on family residences 
 
A letter had been received from the Applicant that stated parents would 
have to sign a contract to say that they would not park in St Aubyn’s Place. 
 
Members asked Officers whether such a parking contract could be 
conditioned and it was confirmed that it would be unenforceable by the 
Council and therefore could not be conditioned. 
 
Representations, in objection, were received from the Bursar at the Mount 
School who raised concerns relating to car parking for both staff and 
parents, traffic problems in the area and potential difficulties with parents 
dropping off their children at the nursery. 
 
Representations, in objection, were received from a local resident who 
confirmed that this was predominantly a residential area. There were 
already existing parking problems in the St Aubyn’s Place vicinity and the 
extra traffic generated by the proposed nursery school would add to this. 
There were also health and safety worries for both children and residents; 
especially in connection with access and egress from St Aubyn’s Place. 
 



Representations were received from the Applicant’s advisor who said that 
their prime concern was for the safety of both children and residents. 
Therefore parking had been addressed and parents would be required to 
use a certain entrance of the Elmbank Hotel car park to help alleviate 
traffic and parking pressures in the area. The dropping off and collection 
times would be staggered and parents would be required to sign a contract 
to say that they would comply with these parking arrangements. Noise 
would be minimal and access to the property would be restricted. 
 
Members felt that the parking contract would not be an effective or 
enforceable solution and parents would still drop their children off outside 
the nursery school thus adding to the traffic/parking problems in St Aubyn’s 
Place. There were also concerns regarding the potential noise nuisance 
from the garden area of the property. Members felt that the area should be 
kept for residential usage and local policies sought to protect family 
housing. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be refused. 
 
REASON: The Local Planning Authority considers that in the 

absence of adequate onsite car parking the proposed 
development would be likely to result in vehicles 
parking on the adjacent public highway thereby 
increasing congestion and creating a situation 
detrimental to the free flow of traffic and the safety of 
highway users.  As such the proposed development 
would be detrimental to highway safety, which is a 
material planning consideration. 

 
The Local Planning Authority considers that the 
proposed nursery would lead to increased levels of 
noise that would be harmful to the amenity of nearby 
residents.  As such the proposal is contrary to policy 
C7 of the City of York Draft Local Plan, which states 
that planning permission will be granted for the 
development of, or change of use to, a nursery 
provided (among other criteria) there would be no 
harm to residential amenity or the residential character 
of an area. 

 
 The Local Planning Authority considers that the 
proposed change of use is unacceptable, as it would 
lead to a loss of housing stock, which is contrary to 
policies H9 and C7 of the City of York Draft Local 
Plan, which seek to preserve individual houses due to 
the shortage of housing stock in the city. 

 
30d 42 Monkgate (07/01566/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application submitted by Moda Developments 
Ltd for the change of use for of offices to five residential units and erection 
of four flats with car parking after demolition of the existing office building. 
 



Officers updated that: 
 

• Environmental Protection Unit (EPU) had requested that a 
condition regarding contaminated land be included.  

• Revised plans had been received showing some very minor 
alterations that had rectified some small problems. 

• The landscape Officer had mentioned that there was a tree just 
on the outside of the proposed site which was subject to a Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO). 

 
Members asked that an Informative be included regarding sustainability. 
They also asked the applicant to address refuse and recycling storage. 
Officers advised that this could be addressed by an alteration to condition 
8. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions outlined in the report and the following 
additional conditions. 

 

• A desk study shall be undertaken in order to identify 
any potentially contaminative uses which have or are 
currently occurring on the site. This shall include a site 
description and a site walkover and shall be submitted 
to and approved by the local planning authority prior to 
development of the site.  This should, where possible 
date back to 1800. 

 
A site investigation shall be undertaken based upon 
the findings of the desk study.  The investigation shall 
be carried out in accordance with BS10175: 
Investigation of potentially contaminated land: code of 
practice. The results of the investigation shall be 
submitted to and approved by the local planning 
authority in writing prior to any development 
commencing on the site. 

 
A risk-based remedial strategy shall be developed 
based on the findings of the site investigation.  The 
remedial strategy shall be submitted to and approved 
by the local planning authority in writing.  The 
approved strategy shall be fully implemented prior to 
any development commencing on site. Informative: 
The remedial strategy shall have due regard for UK 
adopted policy on risk assessment and shall be 
developed in full consultation with the appropriate 
regulator(s). 

 
A validation report shall be submitted to and approved 
by the local planning authority, detailing sample 
locations and contaminant concentrations prior to any 
development commencing on site. 

 



Reason: To protect human health and the wider 
environment. 
 
Prior to the development commencing details of the 
area for cycle and bin storage (including elevations, 
materials and means of enclosure if proposed) shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The building shall not be occupied 
until the stores have been provided within the site in 
accordance with the approved details, and these areas 
shall not be used for any other purpose unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure adequate space for cycles, waste 
recycling and litter collection in accordance with policy 
GP1 of the City of York Draft Local Plan. 
 
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
 
You are reminded of the requirements of policy GP4a 
of the City of York Draft Local Plan which seeks to 
achieve sustainable development with a low or 
positive environmental impact whilst maximising 
social, economic, and environmental gains.  This 
should be considered in implementing the scheme 
hereby approved.  
 

REASON: That the proposal, subject to the conditions listed in 
the report and the additional conditions set out above, 
would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
the special historic interest of the listed buildings, the 
character and appearance of the conservation area, 
visual and residential amenity.  As such the proposal 
complies with Policy E4 of the North Yorkshire County 
Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 Adopted 1995) and 
Policies GP1, HE3, H3, H4, H12, E3 and L1c of the 
City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
30e 42 Monkgate (07/01564/LBC)  

 
Members considered a Listed Building Consent application submitted by 
Moda Developments Ltd for alterations and extensions after demolition of 
an existing single storey rear extension. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: That the proposal, subject to the conditions listed in 

the report, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
the special historic interests of the listed buildings, and 



the character and appearance of the conservation 
area. As such the proposal complies with Policy E4 of 
the North Yorkshire County Structure Plan (Alteration 
No.3 Adopted 1995) and Policies HE3 and HE4 of the 
City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

30f 32 Lord Mayor's Walk (07/01626/FUL)  
 
It was reported that this application had been withdrawn prior to the 
meeting. 

30g 32 Lord Mayor's Walk (07/01627/LBC)  
 
It was reported that this application had been withdrawn prior to the 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR B WATSON  
CHAIR 
The meeting started at 12.05 pm and finished at 1.30 pm. 
 


